

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

**GARY HALE, JAN WRONCY,
FOREST WRONCY-HALE,
CAROLYN ASHLOCK, WARREN
TROTTER, DAVID EISLER, and
SARAH SHEFFIELD,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF OREGON,

Defendant-Appellee.

Lane County Circuit Court
No. 16-11-12609

CA No. 1A150572

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BEYOND TOXICS, PESTICIDE ACTION
NETWORK NORTH AMERICA, & NEAL MILLER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court for Lane County
Honorable KARSTEN H. RASMUSSEN, Judge

Christopher Winter, OSB # 984355
Crag Law Center
917 SW Oak St.; Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 525-2725
chris@crag.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Rebecca M. Johansen, OSB #083710
Assistance Attorney General
Oregon Department of Justice
1515 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 410
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 378-4402
Rebecca.M.Johansen@doj.state.or.us

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

David C. Force, OSB # 822585
340 E 11th Ave.
P.O. Box 10972
Eugene, OR 97440
(541) 343-2956
forcelaw@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

June 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

- A. Nature of the action and relief sought 1
- B. Nature of the judgment sought to be reviewed, statutory basis for appellate jurisdiction, dates of entry of judgment and notice of appeal and statement of facts 2
- C. Questions presented on appeal 2
- D. Summary of argument 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

- A. The application of pesticides and pesticide drift are important issues of public health and welfare that have traditionally been subject in Oregon to common law causes of action for trespass...4
- B. The judicial inquiry under Article 1, section 10 of the Oregon Constitution is whether the legislature has deprived a citizen a remedy for a violation of fundamental rights of person or property 9
- C. By its plain terms, the Declaratory Judgments Act creates a cause of action for review of legislative enactments on constitutional grounds, and the Act is to be interpreted liberally in cases involving issues of the public interest 10
- D. Plaintiffs have alleged a justiciable controversy against the State of Oregon by seeking a judicial declaration that state statutes are unconstitutional on their face as an impermissible curtailment of a protected common law right without an adequate statutory remedy at law..... 14
 - 1. The State’s interest in defending a law passed by the State legislature is adverse to plaintiffs’ interests, and the court can grant effective relief. 14

- 2. The court should apply the rules of justiciability in a flexible manner in this case, which implicates a matter of great public concern..... 18
- 3. Judicial review in this case will provide relief that is meaningful both to plaintiffs and to the broader public 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Brown v. Or. State Bar</i> , 293 Or 446, 648 P2d 1289 (1982)	12
<i>Burke v. Children’s Servs. Div.</i> , 288 Or 533, 607 P2d 141 (1980)	13
<i>Cass v. State of New York</i> , 58 NY2d 460, 448 NE2d 786 (1983).....	17
<i>Cornelius v. City of Ashland</i> , 12 Or App 181, 506 P2d 182 (1973)	11
<i>Gaffey v. Babb</i> , 50 Or App 617, 624 P2d 606 (1981)	11, 16, 17, 19
<i>Hale v. Klemp</i> , 220 Or App 27, 184 P3d 1185 (2008).....	18
<i>Ken Leahy Constr. v. Cascade Gen., Inc.</i> , 329 Or 566, 994 P2d 112 (1999)	13
<i>Kendall v. Evans</i> , 472 NYS2d, 716, 100 AD2d 508 (1984)	17
<i>Klein v. Jefferson Cnty. Bldg. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 239 Ala 460, 195 So 593 (1940).....	19
<i>Loe v. Lenhard et al.</i> , 227 Or 242, 362 P2d 312 (1961)	8
<i>Oregonian Pub’g. Co. v. O’Leary</i> , 303 Or 297, 736 P2d 173 (1987)	10
<i>Payless Drug Stores Nw. v. Brown</i> , 300 Or 243, 708 P2d 1143 (1985)	17

<i>Pendleton Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 345 Or 596, 200 P3d 133 (2009)	12, 17
<i>Recall Bennett Comm. v. Bennett</i> , 196 Or 299, 240 P2d 479 (1952)	12, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Sergeant's Towing, Inc. v. City of Portland, Bureau of Police</i> , 173 Or App 359, 22 P.3d 237 (2001).....	21
<i>Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</i> , 332 Or 83, 23 P3d 333 (2001)	9, 10, 15
<i>State ex rel. Ekern v. Dammann</i> , 215 Wis 394, 254 NW 759 (1934)	

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Or Const, Art I, § 10.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 15, 16
ORS 28.020.....	2, 3, 11
ORS 28.080.....	20, 21
ORS 28.100.....	17
ORS 28.110.....	20, 21
ORS 28.120.....	12, 17
ORS 30.936.....	1, 2, 4, 10, 14, 21, 22, 23
ORS 30.939.....	1, 2, 4, 10, 14, 21, 22, 23

Rules

ORCP 21 A(8).....	1
-------------------	---

Other Authorities

Bruce Gellerman, <i>Chemical Clearcuts</i> , Living on Earth (May 4, 2012)	6
Edwin Borchard, <i>Declaratory Judgments</i> (2d ed 1941).....	13
Kelly D. Mattix, Paul D. Winchester, L.R. “Tres” Scherer, <i>Incidence of abdominal wall defects is related to surface water atrazine and nitrate levels</i> 42 J Pediatr Surg 6 (2007).....	7
Ronald Munger et al, <i>Intrauterine Growth Retardation in Iowa Communities with Herbicide-contaminated Drinking Water Supplies</i> , 105(3) Environ Health Perspect 308 (1997).....	7
Soo-Jeong Lee, <i>Acute Pesticide Illnesses Associated with Off-Target Pesticide Drift from Agricultural Operations: 11 States</i> 119(8) Environ Health Perspec 1162 (2011).....	6
U.S. EPA, <i>Atrazine</i> , Toxicity and Exposure Assessment for Children’s Health (last revised 2007).....	7
Walter Houston Anderson, <i>Actions for Declaratory Judgments; A Treatise on the Pleading, Practice, and Trial of an Action for a Declaratory Judgment, From Its Inception</i> (1940)	13, 19
William Lloyd Prosser, <i>Selected Topics on the Law of Torts</i> (1953)	8
